

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: DAVOL, INC./C.R. BARD,
INC., POLYPROPYLENE HERNIA
MESH PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION**

Case No.: 2:18-md-2846

**JUDGE EDMUND A. SARGUS, JR.
Magistrate Judge Kimberly A. Jolson**

**This document relates to:
ANTONIO MILANESI, et al.**

Case No.: 2:18-cv-01320

**DEFENDANTS C. R. BARD, INC. AND DAVOL INC.'S POST-VERDICT RENEWED
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW PURSUANT TO FEDERAL
RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 50(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NEGLIGENT DESIGN	3
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Defect.	3
B. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Causation.	8
C. Comment K Applies And Barred Plaintiffs’ Defect Claims.....	10
D. The Ventralex Was State Of The Art When Sold In 2007.	13
E. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Design Defect Or Causation With Competent Expert Testimony.....	15
II. LOSS OF CONSORTIUM	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 576 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 814 F. App’x 21 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>American & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Bolt</i> , 106 F.3d 155 (6th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbine Corp.</i> , 177 So. 3d 489 (Fla. 2015).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Bear Stearns Gov’t Sec., Inc. v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Cates v. Zeltiq Aesthetics, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	4
<i>Cavanaugh v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2021 Fla. LEXIS 1325 (Fla. Aug. 9, 2021)	6
<i>Cavanaugh v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 308 So. 3d 149 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cooper v. Old Williamsburg Candle Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	3, 8, 16
<i>Doran v. City of Clearwater, Fla.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1079 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....	16
<i>Embotelladora Electropura S.A. de C.V. v. Accutek Packaging Equip. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00724, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123624 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2019).....	1
<i>Force v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 879 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	5
<i>In re Fosamax Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5

<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. For Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	6
<i>Innovation Ventures, LLC v. N2G Distr.</i> , 763 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Kaufman v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , No. 1:02-cv-22692, 2011 WL 10483576 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2011)	13
<i>Melson v. Prime Ins. Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Southern States Rack & Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Tillman v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Tuttle v. Metro. Gov’t</i> , 474 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Ziebart Int’l v. CAN Ins. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 768.1257	13, 15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D)(ii)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	1
Other Authorities	
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (CIV) 403.18	10, 11
